
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Online Meeting  

Date: Tuesday 12 January 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Graham Wright 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTZhY2I0ZWEtYWZjYi00ZjhiLWIxODUtYjUxMzJiZjAzMDE1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f952b8db-3093-4726-8828-82a585be1f4f%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Stakeholder representatives: 

 

Irene Kohler Healthwatch Wiltshire  
Diane Gooch Wiltshire Service Users Network (WSUN)  
Joanne Burrows South West Advocacy Network (SWAN)  
Sue Denmark Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those 

images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
  

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


 

Page 4 

 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the public meetings held on 3 March and 16 
June 2020. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. During the 

ongoing Covid-19 situation the Council is operating revised procedures and the 

public are able participate in meetings online after registering with the officer 

named on this agenda, and in accordance with the deadlines below. 

Guidance on how to participate in this meeting online.  

Statements 

Members of the public who wish to submit a statement in relation to an item on 

this agenda should submit this is electronically to the officer named on this 

agenda no later than 5pm on Friday 8 January 2021. 

 

State whom the statement is from (including if representing another person or 

organisation), state points clearly and be readable aloud in approximately 3 

minutes. Up to three speakers are allowed for each item on the agenda. 

Questions 

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 

questions electronically to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later 

than 5pm on 5 January 2021 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 

In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 

5pm on 7 January 2021. 

Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 

Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 

is urgent. Details of any questions received will be circulated to members prior to 

the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website; 

they will be taken as read at the meeting. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Online%20Meeting&ID=4563&RPID=23837964


 

Page 5 

 

6   Overview and Scrutiny during COVID-19 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 Since April, the council has been operating streamlined Overview and Scrutiny 
(OS) arrangements comprising formal, public meetings of the Wiltshire COVID-
19 Response Task Group and OS Management Committee. This was to enable 
efficient and effective scrutiny to be undertaken, while allowing council 
resources to be focused on the response to COVID-19 and supporting and 
protecting Wiltshire communities.  
 
To support wider engagement, the select committees held informal meetings to 
raise issues, which their chairmen then pu
[...]
e and 
referral to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills and the 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for response. 
 
During Children’s Select consideration of the task group’s first report, the 
committee asked the task group to consider how the voluntary and community 
sector help to provide preventative services to children and young people in 
Wiltshire. This addition has been added to the task group’s terms of reference 
for its second report. 
 
Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 
the Health Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final Report of 
the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive Response. 
It is also considering the report on behalf of the task group’s joint parent 
committee, the Children’s Select Committee, members of have been invited to 
participate in this meeting. The Executive Response is included under the next 
agenda item. 

10   Executive Response to the Final Report of the CAHMS Task Group - Part B 
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills and the Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
Final Report of the CAMHS Task Group – Part B.  
 
Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 
the Health Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final Report of 
the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive Response. 
It is also considering the report on behalf of the task group’s joint parent 
committee, the Children’s Select Committee, members of have been invited to 
participate in this meeting. 

11   Government Health Infrastructure Plan  

 To receive a briefing on the Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP);  a 
long-term, strategic investment in the future of the NHS to ensure healthcare 
staff have the facilities to deliver cutting-edge care and meet the changing needs 
and rising demand the NHS will face in the 2020s and beyond. 
 
In October 2019 the second phase of HIP (HIP2) was announced, and the Royal 
United Hospitals Bath NHS FT was one of 21 schemes selected as part of the 
programme.  Initial seed funding has been awarded to fund the preparation of a 
Strategic Outline Case (SOC) which will detail how the money might best be 
spent. The SOC is the first round in a three-stage business case process to 
enable the scheme to be formally approved. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on the development of these plans in 
preparation for the submission of a SOC later this year. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s155215/Final%20Report-CAMHS.pdf


 

Page 7 

 

12   Forward Work Programme  

 The committee is invited to consider its forward work programme and to take it 
into consideration when making recommendations on later items on the agenda. 
This will follow. 

13   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 2 March 2021.  

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 
2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Clare Cape, 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Andy Phillips, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Graham Wright and 
Irene Kohler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
  
  

 
30 Election of Chairman 2020/2021 

 
Cllr Chuck Berry was nominated by Cllr Gordon King, seconded by Cllr Pip 
Ridout. There were no further nominations and Cllr Berry was duly elected as 
Chairman. 
 

31 Election of Vice-Chairman 2020/2021 
 
Cllr Gordon King was nominated as Vice-Chairman, seconded by Cllr Crisp. As 
there were no further nominations, Cllr King was duly elected as Vice-
Chairman. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  16:30-16:40) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 
2020 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Clare Cape, 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Mollie Groom, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Graham Wright and Denmark 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Terence Herbert and Cllr Laura Mayes 
  
  

 
16 Update 

 
Terence Herbert, Chief Executive Officer, gave an update on the Coronavirus 
outbreak noting that currently no cases had been reported within Wiltshire and a 
number of strategy and planning meetings with partners had taken place. Public 
Health England were providing frequent updates and service areas were 
updating their contingency plans. The immediate issue was to reassure and 
communicate with the public.  
 
In response to a question asked about local media headlines causing panic and 
how the Council was responding to the panic, it was noted that the Council had 
written to all schools, updated information on social media and with local media 
sources, briefed all staff members and spoken to local press.  
 

17 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Joanne Burrows, SWAN, who was substituted by Lindsey Burke. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 
January 2020. 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
20 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Dorothy House patient takes on incredible 125-mile canoe challenge 
 
A Wiltshire resident and patient of Dorothy House, Kevin Dobson, was training 
to take part in the 125-mile Devizes-Westminster (DW) canoe race to raise 
funds for the Hospice. The race would take place on the river Thames in April 
2020 and Kevin hoped he would be well enough to compete along with his son 
Edd Dobson. Kevin was currently being treated for terminal cancer and the race 
in April was outside his expected survival period. 
 
 
Seminar and Networking Event on Financial Abuse Issues 
 
The Democratic Service Officer had forwarded the seminar information onto the 
members which was due to take place on Tuesday 31st March and supported 
by Irene Kohler in her role as Salisbury’s Older People Champion. The seminar 
was now fully booked although if enough people were on the waiting list an 
additional session could be held.  
 
 
“the state of children’s mental health services” 
 
Anne Longfield, the Children’s Commissioner for England, recently published 
her report on 'The state of children's mental health services'. The report drew 
attention to the provision of services for children who need help, support and 
treatment. The briefing also looked ahead to assess whether current 
Government plans go far enough to meet demand. 
 
This briefing showed that while the NHS had made progress in the provision of 
mental health services for children, the current system was still far away from 
adequately meeting the needs of all the children in England with mental health 
problems or the children who fell just below the threshold for clinical diagnosis. 
 
 
Cabinet items  
 
No HSC related items wen
[...]

2020.  
 
There were no further updates. 
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

29 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was Tuesday 23 June 2020 starting at 10.30am at 
County Hall, Trowbridge. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.42 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 20



Summary notes of the informal (non-public) discussion meeting of Health 

Select Committee 

 

25 November 2020 

 

 

1. The Committee recognised that care homes have seen a small number of 

incidents of COVID-19. The perception is that care homes have the disease 

under control. The Committee will be exploring with the council how it is 

supporting care homes to facilitate visits, particularly for people living with 

dementia, in the run up to Christmas. 

 

2. Concern was raised about the possible closure of Furlong Close, Rowde which 

provides long term adult social care for people with learning disabilities. It is 

early in the process, but the Committee would want to understand how Council 

can ensure that a potential closure will not adversely affect residents.  

 

3. Wiltshire has seen a slight rise in COVID-19 cases, but it is not clear why this 

is happening. There are localised hotspots potentially due to increased 

economic activity, commuting and proximity to out of county transport links. The 

Committee would want to know how the Council and partners are dealing with 

localised outbreaks. 

 

4. The longer-term effects of restrictions will see a rise in mental health 

challenges, and impact upon the Council’s budgets. More children are also 

being home schooled. It is not clear how the rise in home schools may be 

impacting upon the mental and physical health of young people. 

 

5. Concern was expressed that some elde
[...]
ttps://www.gov.uk/government/news/boost-for-high-street-as-jenrick-extends-opening-hours-for-christmas-shopping


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Health Select Committee 
 
12 January 2021 
 

 
 

Final Report of the CAMHS Task Group – Part B 
 
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. To present the findings and recommendations of the task group for endorsement 

by the committee and referral to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills and the Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BSW 
CCG) for a response. 

 
Background 
 
2. This final report is known as ‘Part B’ of the Children and Adolescent Mental Health 

Services (CAMHS) Task Group, as it solely relates to three of the task group’s 
Terms of Reference (detailed below). The task group submitted their Part A final 
report to Health Select Committee on 18 December 2018 and Children’s Select 
Committee on 8 January 2019. The Executive Response to Part A’s final report 
was received by Health Select Committee on 5 March 2019 and Children’s Select 
Committee on 8 January 2019. For full details of the task group’s activity, this 
report should be read in conjunction with its Part A final report and executive 
response (accessed through the links above). 
 

3. As the governance arrangements for the re-commissioned CAMHS model were 
being reviewed during the task group’s Part A activity, it was agreed that it would 
be appropriate to consider this area in Part B’s exercise. Additionally, data 
relating to the re-commissioned CAMHS model’s performance was not available 
during Part A, because this scrutiny review took place as the re-commissioned 
model began to be implemented. 

 
4. During Children’s Select consideration of the Part A final report, the committee 

asked the task group to consider how the voluntary and community sector help 
to provide preventative services to children and young people in Wiltshire. This 
addition has been added to the t
[...]
(both children’s and adult mental health services), could highlight 
an area for future service improvement. For example, if evidence demonstrated 
that a majority of individuals with anxiety need to access specialist mental health 
services for the same condition in future years, interventions could be more 
targeted. 

 
31. In essence, this approach could help to minimise the potential for an individual to 

be re-referred to mental health services for the same issue at a later date and 
therefore, reduce the possibility of services becoming overloaded. The task group 
felt it would be important for all initial mental health assessments (for both 
children and adults) to consider whether an individual had already been seen by 
mental health services and, if so, an evaluation conducted as to how the 
individual engaged with preventative services. 

 
Governance Arrangements 
 
32. Although the Wiltshire CCG were scrutinising Wiltshire’s CAMH services through 

their Director of Commissioning, this role had only been designated as an interim 
post. Therefore, the task group agreed that it was vital that place-based scrutiny 
of CAMHS be sustained in the long-term. That being said, the BANES, Swindon 
and Wiltshire Associate Director acts as the Chairman of the CAMHS contract 
monitoring activities. 

 
Proposal 
 
33. To endorse the report of the task group and refer it to the Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Skills and the Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG for a 
response at the Committee’s next meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Children’s and Health Select Committees welcome the positive 
and proactive engagement from the Executive and the Wiltshire CCG 
throughout this important review 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills and the Wiltshire 
CCG consider implementing the following: 
 

2. To help better manage demand for the CAMH service and to ensure that 
the self-referral process is used most effectively by GPs, p
[...]
Final Report – considered by Health Select Committee 
CAMHS Task Group – Part A Final Report: Executive Response - considered by 
Health Select Committee 
 
CAMHS Task Group – Part A Final Report – considered by Children’s Select 
Committee 
CAMHS Task Group – Part A Final Report: Executive Response – considered by 
Children’s Select Committee 

Page 54

http://www.onyourmind.org.uk/
mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=11785&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=11786&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4


 

 
 

 
Terms of Reference – Part B – endorsed by Health Select Committee 
Terms of Reference – Part B – endorsed by Children’s Select Committee 
 
Transforming Children and Young People’s Mental Health Provision: A Green Paper 
(2017) 

Page 55

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=11786&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/transforming-children-and-young-peoples-mental-health-provision-a-green-paper


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health Select Committee  
 
12 January 2021 
 

 
 

Executive Response to the Final Report of the 
CAMHS Task Group – Part B 

 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 

Skills and the Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
Final Report of the CAMHS Task Group – Part B.  

 
Background 
 
2. Due to the streamlined overview and scrutiny arrangements under COVID-19, 

the Health Select Committee is, exceptionally, considering the Final Report of 
the Task Group at the same meeting as it is receiving the Executive Response. 
It is also considering the report on behalf of the task group’s j
[...]
re of the CAMHS contract. 
 

Reason for 
recommendation 

To ensure that the roles, responsibilities and accountability of 
each agency involved in the delivery of CAMHS is clear. 
 

Cabinet member 
 

Cllr Laura Mayes Lead 
Officer 

Judy Edwards 

Executive 
response 
 

30/11/20 select 
one 
option 

Recommendation 6:  

Accepted 

Action: 
 

Success criteria 

Lead officer to source structure chart from BSW CCG 
CAMHS commissioning leads. 
 
Update Dec 2020: the governance framework is included 
within the BSW Thrive Mental Health Transformation Plan. 
 

Structure chart to 
be circulated 

Target date: 
 

Completed but to be reviewed in April 2021 to reflect the developments with the 
Integrated Care System 
 

 
 
Proposal 
 
4. To note the executive response to the Final Report of the CAMHS Task Group 

– Part B. 
 
 

 

Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills  

 

Officer contact: Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 713 597, 

mariegondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 61

mailto:mariegondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/03/2020 Health Select Committee
	Minutes


	6 Overview and Scrutiny during COVID-19
	Select_committee_Recovery_themes_v3

	7 COVID-19 Update
	9 Final Report of the CAHMS Task Group - Part B
	10 Executive Response to the Final Report of the CAHMS Task Group - Part B



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 
JANUARY 2021 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Graham Wright, 
Diane Gooch, Denmark and Cllr Phil Alford 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Laura Mayes, Irene Kohler, Cllr Simon 
Jacobs, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Jacqui Lay and Cllr Jo Trigg 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Terence Herbert, Cllr Hawker, Cllr 
Groom, Cllr Philips, Tracey Cox and Deborah Noakes from the CCG. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the public meetings held on 3 March 
and 16 June 2020.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained items 7 and 8 were updates on the COVID-19 
pandemic from Wiltshire Council and the CCG respectively. It was proposed to 
take these items as one, given that members’ questions were likely to cross 
over. To allow colleagues from the CCG to attend for this item, it was suggested 
to take these items after the current item 10.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No public statements or questions have been received for this meeting. 
 

6 Overview and Scrutiny during COVID-19 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman explained the Council had been operating streamlined Overview 
and Scrutiny Arrangements and the approach Overview and Scrutiny would 
take curing the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
There were no questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the explanation from the Chairman. 
 

7 Final Report of the CAHMS Task Group - Part B 
 
Cllr Gordon King presented the second report from the Task Group to the 
Committee. The Committee was considering the report on behalf of the task 
group’s joint parent committee, Children’s Select Committee. During Children’s 
Select consideration of the task group’s first report, the committee asked the 
task group to consider how the voluntary and community sector help to provide 
preventative services to children and young people in Wiltshire. This addition 
was added to the task group’s terms of reference for its second report. 
 
Cllr King explained the evidence considered by the Task Group in relation to: 
Thrive Hubs, Access Coordinators, Self-referrals, NHS Benchmarking, access 
rates and governance arrangements. Conclusions reached by the Task Group 
were detailed in the report. Six recommendations were outlined in the report 
and Cllr King highlighted recommendation two in relation to better management 
of the self-referral process. 
 
Cllr Berry expressed his support for the report and invited questions from the 
Committee. 
 
It was questioned whether the data remained relevant during COVID-19, in 
response to which it was acknowledged the report was written pre-covid, and 
that work may be commissioned in future to assess the impact of COVID-19 on 
CAMHS. 
 
Cllr Alford explained the Task Group had felt strongly that a better online tool 
was needed for online self-referral. It was also noted the referral data was 
inconsistent, therefore it had been difficult to compare data from different parts 
of the organisation and the Task Group felt this should be harmonised. Cllr 
Alford also highlighted there was currently no record of re-referrals into the 
system, this would be important to demonstrate whether the service was not 
meeting the needs of those referred. Both new data sets were felt to be 
beneficial to improving CAMHS scrutiny. 
 
Cllr Hubbard, as Chairman of Children’s Select, expressed a disappointment 
the report did not have a discussion on the significant voluntary offer in Wiltshire 
to support mental health services. It was noted there were also sometimes 
inappropriate referrals to the voluntary sector.  For the avoidance of doubt, Cllr 
Hubbard declared he chaired a charity that commissioned mental health 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=11775&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s155215/Final%20Report-CAMHS.pdf


 
 
 

 
 
 

services in Wiltshire, although this charity had not been involved in giving 
evidence in the report.   
 
The Chairman noted the points on the voluntary sector and acknowledged 
these stakeholders could be more involved, should the work of the task group 
be recommenced. 
 
Other points raised by committee included that private individuals or companies 
might also be supporting on mental health issues which perhaps should have 
been raised with CAMHS. The Thrive Hub was noted as an area of focus. 
Interest was also expressed in understanding the process where young people 
move into adult mental health services. Questions were raised on to the 
equalisation of Thrive Hub provision. Cllr Cape explained that a local Health and 
Care Record in Wiltshire would make sharing information between partners as 
appropriate would be easier.  
 
In response to comments, Cllr King, on behalf of the Task Group, gave 
reassurances that commissioners were already aware of changes needed to 
produce more meaningful data on referrals. Cllr Alford explained that the Task 
Group had to focus its area on CAHMS to ensure focussed and timely 
recommendations, which would be lacking if the Task Group had a wide remit, 
however it was noted, future work could be undertake to investigate the other 
important issues raised by the Committee in the discussion.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet Member 
for Children, Education and Skills and the Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG for 
response. 
 
To request that Health Select Committee under the 2021-25 council 
considers reconvening the Task Group to consider the impact of COVID-
19 on CAMHS, and the link between CAMHS and private and voluntary and 
community sector provision.  
 

8 Executive Response to the Final Report of the CAHMS Task Group - Part 
B 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed support for the Task Group’s recommendation 
and the request for a continuation of the Task Group’s work. It was explained 
the Executive would act on the Task Group’s recommendations, and highlighted 
that some recommendations were already underway, however had been 
delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Cabinet Member was able to update that fortnightly meetings were being 
held with Oxford Health and all secondary schools now had access to a Thrive 
worker. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To note the response from the Cabinet Member and target dates. 
 

9 Government Health Infrastructure Plan 
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Government’s Health Infrastructure 
Plan (HIP) from Simon Cook, Programme Director. HIP2 was a long-term, 
strategic investment in the future of the NHS to ensure healthcare staff had the 
facilities to deliver cutting-edge care and meet the changing needs and rising 
demand the NHS will face in the 2020s and beyond. 
 
Key outcomes of HIP2 included building new hospitals and harnessing digital 
technology. £450m was potentially to be made available for RUH Bath under 
HIP2, provided three stages of business case were approved. Currently a 
Strategic Outline Case was being compiled for submission in December 2021. It 
was highlighted the project was not based on renewing existing infrastructure, 
but about preparing for the future, including better outcomes and experiences 
for patients, preventative care and full integration across primary, social care 
and public health. Mr Cook explained an Engagement Plan was also being 
developed and the Committee was considered an important stakeholder in the 
plans. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed the RUH were considering future 
trends after covid and it was seeking to be ambitious about the use of 
technology and use of the RUH estate. Artificial Intelligence was an opportunity 
that the RUH was investigating.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the briefing provided and request the presentation be circulated 
to members.  
 
 

10 COVID-19 Update 
 
Emme Legg (Director for Access and Reablement) updated that demand on the 
service has increased during COVID-19 and adult MASH demand had 
remained as in previous periods. Virtual methods were being used to deliver 
services where possible, however a community presence remained for those 
that are most vulnerable during the COVID-19 pandemic. The officer advised 
the severity of COVID-19 outbreaks in care homes had been minimal compared 
to the first lockdown due to sound protective measures in place.  
 
Currently a significant pressure was the need for short term care following 
discharge from hospital and the service was working with care homes to provide 
additional capacity. In response to questions, it was explained the Care Home 
Advisory Group was established in around April-May 2020. 
 
Clare Edgar (Director for Mental Health and Learning Difficulties) provided an 
update on the council’s Wellbeing Hub to support those that were clinically 
extremely vulnerable or shielding. 28,000 residents had been supported by the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Hub since it was established last year, by phone, email or in person. During the 
currently lockdown, 150 people currently required support from the wellbeing 
hub. 
 
The Chairman invited comments and questions which included that LINK 
drivers should be prioritised for vaccinations to allow them to help others to 
travel for vaccinations. In response to questions, it was noted the Wellbeing 
Hub referred those it supported to organisations that could support their mental 
health and isolation. Wiltshire CIL had been working with Wiltshire Council to 
understand the needs of young people and those with disabilities. Kate 
Blackburn updated on communication via radio and print for those vulnerable 
residents that could not access support online. 
 
Edward Rendell from Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 
CCG provided an update on health care provision during the COVID-19 
pandemic. A significant challenge was to continue to provide acute and urgency 
care, and this was continuously monitored. For primary care, a full telephone 
triage service was in place to allow surgeries to be open for business. For Adult 
Community Services, the CCG was working to prioritising care at home as 
much as possible. Mental Health Services were also under demand during 
COVID-19. In terms of the vaccination programme, full coverage for 
vaccinations was now established to vaccinate the four priority groups. Larger 
vaccination sites local to Wiltshire were due to come online within a couple of 
weeks. The officer concluded by drawing awareness to an Integrated Care 
consultation that was currently open.  
 
Gill May updated that 40,000 vaccines had already been delivered to priority 
groups. It was explained the CCG was currently working on plans for 
deployment of the vaccine to the homeless and traveller communities. In 
response to questions, it was confirmed the CCG would work with Public Health 
to provide more information to councillors about vaccination plans across the 
county. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided from the council and CCG. 
 
 

11 CCG updates 
 
An update was provided under the previous item.  
 

12 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman advised the Forward Work Programme would be considered 
further at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To note the Forward Work Plan.  
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was to be 2 March 2021. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


